Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	12-1220
Introduction Date	5-23-12
Enactment Number	12-1688
Enactment Date	6/27/12
	9 10



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo

To

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent

From

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership &

Equity-in-Action

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations

Board Meeting Dat	te
(To be completed	by
Procurement)	

5-23-17

Subject	Individual Service Agreement Amendment -	2	
	Bay Area Community Resc San Rafael	CA	(Contractor, City/State)
	Esperanza Academy		(site/department)

Action Requested	Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service						
	Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources						
	Services to be primarily prov	rided to	Esperanza Academy	for			
	the period of <u>07/01/2011</u>	through _06/30/2	012, in an amount not	to exceed			
	\$ <u>11,482.59</u> .						

Background
A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

The attached Individual Service Agreement is contracting of services at the negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, approved by the Board of Education on June 22, 2011 (Enactment number 11-1137). This amendment will increase the current level of services beyond the initial plan as stated in the original contract for Option A - Lead Agency Unit for Arts, Recreation, Leadership, and Family Literacy Activities. Because of this increase, school is increasing the amount of funds that was originally contracted to provide physical fitness services to the students.

Discussion
One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide additional services to enhance current comprehensive After School Program that serves approximately 90 students daily, increasing program services by utilizing Menu of Service - H Physical Fitness for elementary school programming for all student in the after school program at Esperanza Academy for the period of July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 in the amount of \$11,482.59, increasing the agreement from \$83,874.61 to a not to exceed amount of \$95,357.20. All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.

Recommendation

Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources . Services to be primarily provided to Esperanza Academy for the period of 07/01/2011 through 06/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed \$11,482.59

Fiscal Impact

Funding resource name (please spell out)

Lottery-Unrestr, Art & Music Block,
not to exceed \$11,482.59

Attachments

- Individual Service Agreement Amendment
- Copy of original Individual Service Agreement

Board Office Use: Legi	slative F	ile Inf	0.
File ID Number	1	12-12	20
Introduction Date		3-2	3-12
Enactment Number	12-	68×	
Enactment Date	6	27	120



Community Schools, Thriving Students

						MENDMENT I R MEMORANDUM			OING
	This Amen	dment is entered	d into betw	een the Oaklar	nd Unifie	d School District into an Agreeme	(OUSE) and	
	es on					ee to amend that			
ASTER MO	U – ORIGINAL	ISA INFORMAT	ION						
NDOR NAM		Bay Area Co		Resources		LEGISTAR FILE	ENACT	MENT #	11-1137
TE NUMBER				Academy	AMO	OUNT OF ORIGINAL		\$83,874	
		ost recent ISA Co						06/30/2012	
		RVICES - SELEC					/		(-
					aamilaa r	urahagad in the o	اممنونو	ICA	
ervice	the amount of	services (days, n	Fee			Units of Service	riginai		
ervice			Fee	\$ 0.00		UNITS OF SERVICE		\$ 0.00	-
ervice			Fee	\$		UNITS OF SERVICE		\$	
						Subtotal		\$ 0.00	
EE DOES NOT	EQUAL RATE PER	UNIT MULTIPLED BY	DESIRED UNI	TS, EXPLAIN REASO	N FOR ALT				
Purchase N	lew Type of Ser	vice.			_				
ervice Opt	ion H - Physical	Fitness	Fee	\$12,000.00		UNITS OF SERVICE	1	\$ 11,482.59	3
ervice			Fee	\$		Units of Service		\$	
ervice			Fee	\$		UNITS OF SERVICE		\$	
						Subtotal		\$11,482.59)
The Term /		creasing the IS e Individual Serv				ad		\$95,357.	20
The Term (I		hanged: The cor	_		_	tional	((days/weeks	s/months),
	ent History:	don date is		•					
□ть	ere are no previ	nus amendments t	to this ISA	This ISA has	nrevious	ly been amended a	s follow	vs.	
No.	Date			scription of Reas			-	Amo	ount of (Decrease)
1	4.25.12	Amendment N	o.1 - Increa	se of ASES fund	s to provi	ide additional servi	ces.	\$ 15,604.6	
								\$	
								\$	
						or department to		\$ se services	
		e terms and cond	ditions of t		Jattache	ed and incorporat			
NDOR		NAME Mertin			TITLE	CEO,			
SNATURE		Wh			DATE	1/23/12			
JSD SITE ADM	MINISTRATOR	2	Aguilera		TITLE	Principal			
NATURE		Soul Of)		DATE	4/23/12			
PPROVAL BY	THE BOARD OF	EDUCATION							
dy London, Pr	RESIDENT OF TH	E BOARD OF EDU	CATION	1/3	Vag	2 July		DATE (27/12
		RETARY, BOARD O		ON	1	akestrans,	0	DATE 6	127/12
					2004	Doggario)		1
Rev. 9/2011 v1	Requisition	Number:	R0204479	Ro	204478	R0204480)		, 1

OP ID: SG



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

07/05/11

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		415-493-2500	CONTACT Sindy Graham, ext 131						
Farallone Pacific Insurance 415-493-2505		415-493-2505	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 415-493-2500 FAX (A/C, No): 415-493-2						
Services, License # 0F84441 859 Diablo Avenue Novato, CA 94947 Peter Schmale			E-MAIL ADDRESS: sgraham@fp-ins.com						
			PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: BAYAR-3						
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #					
INSURED	Bay Area Community R	Resources,	INSURER A: Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co.	32760					
Inc.			INSURER B : Sparta Insurance Company						
	171 Carlos Drive	000	INSURER C:						
	San Rafael, CA 94903-2	:005	INSURER D:						
			INSURER E:						
			INSURER F:						

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SU		SUBR POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS			
-111	GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	PHPK740321	07/01/11	07/01/12	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	20,000	
	X Abuse Sublimit					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
	1,000,000					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO-						\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		DUDICTAGGG	07/01/11	07/01/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000	
Α	ANY AUTO		PHPK740321	07/01/11	07/01/12	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS	ION-OWNED AUTOS					\$		
							\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000	
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	E	DUUDAGAGAA	07/01/11	07/01/12	AGGREGATE	\$		
Α	DEDUCTIBLE		PHUB350578				\$		
	X RETENTION \$ 10,000						\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER			
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	NA	006WK0124400	07/01/11	07/01/12	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N / A (Mandatory in NH)					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	
Α	Professional		PHPK740321	07/01/11	07/01/12	Each 1			
	Liability				Aggregate 2		2,000,000		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required,

CERTIFICATE	HOLDER
-------------	--------

Oakland Unified School District 1025 - 2nd Avenue Oakland, CA 94606

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Biney Galar

POLICY NUMBER:

* PHPK740321

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Bay Area Community Resources, Inc.

EFFECTIVE:

* July 1, 2011 - 2012

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — CONTROLLING INTEREST

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization

Oakland Unified School District

(If no entry appears above, the information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

- 1. WHO IS INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule but only with respect to liability arising out of:
 - a. Their financial control of you; or

b. Premises they own, maintain or control while you lease or occupy these premises.

2. This insurance does not apply to structural alterations, new construction and demolition operations performed by or for that person or organization.

Lead Agency Unit of Service for Elementary/Middle Schools

After School Services include:

After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to ensure ASES and 21st Century grant compliance, alignment with school day, program quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with district policies, including contracting processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements.

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, and recreational/physical activity components to meet grant compliance. Services will be delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter expertise and youth development experience.

After School program will serve up to 93 students (Elementary School) and 125 (Middle School). Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September – June. Program will begin immediately at the end of the regular school day and will stay open until 6pm daily.

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not exceed 20:1.

Alignment of after school program plan with key components of SPSA, Extended Day Model, and collaborative partnerships with students, families, school staff and community partners.

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching to school site staff, collaborative partners, and line staff.

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac Americorp/Vista, Fund Development and Grant writing, and In-Kind or Match Programs).

Lead Agency Option A: Cost for Elementary School lead agency package: \$93,834

Lead Agency Option B: Cost for Middle School Lead Agency package: \$127,213

Lead Agency Unit of Service for High Schools

Description of Services:

After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to ensure ASSETS 21st Century grant compliance, integration of extended day model and alignment with school day, program quality, operational and fiscal oversight.

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, recreational/physical activity, family literacy, and targeted Equitable Access services to



Individual Service Agreement (ISA) Community Schools, Thriving Students: Amendment Routing Form

						Basic	Directions						
	vices beyond the						provided unti	the ame	endmer	nt has bee	n fully	approve	ed and the
	1. Contractor	and OUSD	contra	ct origi	nator re	each agree	ment to incre	ase servi	ces pro	ovided und	der the	Master	MOU.
	2. Contractor	and OUSD	contra	ct origin	nator co	omplete IS	A amendment	togethe	r. Plea	se insert	the am	endment	number (i.e.
	if this is the first ISA amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the ISA amendment. 3. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description.												
	3. OUSD cont	tract origin	ator cr	eates n	ew requ	iisition wil	th the origina	l PO nun	nber re	eterenced	in the	e item de	escription.
	4. OUSD con												
	en the contract						rd Memo, ISA						•
Attu	oriment oriconia	■ Cop	y of orig	ginal Ind	lividual	Service Ag		ameriam	CHI TOTA	ii, iviolid o	001110		
OUS	SD Staff Contact						sondra	aguilera	@ousd.	k12.ca.us	-	-	
									9-10-1				
						VENDOR	INFORMATION						
CON	TRACTOR NAME	Bay Are	ea Comi	munity F	Resource	es	CITY	San Ra	afael			STATE	CA
SITE	/DEPT NAME	Espera	nza Aca	ademy						SITE#	1	77	
							INFORMATIO						
	SING FUNDS REV										Γ:		
	SPSA ACTIO	N ITEM NUM	MBER: _	(OR US	PSA Mod	IFICATION DO	CUMENTA	TION A	TTACHED		1	
R	SOURCE#	RES	OURCE	NAME			ORG KEY			REQ. NUM	MBER	1	TAUOMA
	1100	Lotte	ry-Unre	stricted			1771605101			R0204479		\$5,252	2.80
	0508	Art & N	lusic Blo	ock Gran	nt		1771118161			R0204478		\$5,012	2.15
	0523	Т	ier 3 - S			R0204480		\$1,217	7.64				
			4	1	Amoun	t and Rea	ason for Am	endmen	t				
Orio	inal PO Number	(s)		P12	205074		Reason for	Amendn	nent to	ISA (chec	k appro	opriate bo	ox):
		. ,					☐ Increase	in numbe	er of un	its (days,	hours,	etc) of se	rvice. I would
	-					-						of the sa	me type of
_	Original ISA Ar	nount	\$000	74.04						the origina		dition to ti	ho convices
	Amended ISA A		_	374.61				chase additional type of service. In addition to the services ontracted for in the original ISA, I would like to purchase					
				82.59						from this v			
Ne	w Total Contrac	t Amount	\$95,3										
			5	Appro	oval and	d Routing	(in order of a	oproval s	steps)				
	tional services abo ased by Procurem		ontract ar	nount car	nnot be p	rovided befo	ore the amendm	ent is fully	approve	ed and the F	urchase	e Order an	nount has been
	Site Administra	tor or Manag	jer	Name	Sondra	Aguilera		Phone	(510)	639-3367	F	ax (510) 639-3370
1.	Site / Departmen	nt			nza Aca	ademy							
	Signature	San	do .	Ac				Date App	proved	4/2	.3/12	-	
	Resource Mana	ger, if using f	unds ma	naged by	/: State	and Federal	Quality, Communi	ty, School De	evelopmen	it Complen	nentary Le	aming / Afte	r School Programs
2.	Signature							Date Approved					
	Signature	,						Date App	proved				
3.	Regional or Exe	ecutive Office	er								1		
	Signature	11/1/1	/_					Date App		5	1/12		
4.	Deputy Superin	tendent Inst	ructiona	Leaders	ship / De	puty Super	intendent Busi	ness Oper	rations		1.0	15	
	Signature	May	4		tes			Date App	proved	5-	10-	12_	
5.	Superintendent					he legal con	tract						
Lega	Required if not a	using standar	d contrac	et Ap	proved			Denied -	Reason			Date	

1000

Date Received

Procurement

Rev. 9/2011 v1

PO Number

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	11-10021
Introduction Date	5/3/ /11
Enactment Number	11-0987
Enactment Date	6.8.11



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo	
То	Board of Education Tony Sm(th) All D., Superintendent
From	By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & Equity-in-Action Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations
Board Meeting Date (To be completed by Procurement)	6.8.11
Subject	Individual Service Agreement Amendment - 1 Bay Area Community Resc San Rafael CA (Contractor, City/State) - Esperanza Academy - #177 (site/department)
Action Requested	Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources
	Services to be primarily provided to Esperanza Academy - #177 for the period of $\frac{07/01/2010}{5.310.21}$ through $\frac{06/30/2011}{5.310.21}$, in an amount not to exceed
Background A one paragraph explanation of why an amendment is needed.	School has additional funds to pay for Visual and Performing Arts, Menu of Service Option I. Services will be provided by a qualified BACR staff. Specialized art activities will be implemented for about 20 students on a daily basis. These activities will be provided through visual art class.
Discussion One paragraph summary of the amended scope of work.	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and Bay Area Community Resources of San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide visual or performing arts services daily for students and families in the after school program at Esperanza Academy for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 in the amount of \$5,310.21, increasing the agreement from \$90,071.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$95,381.21. All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect.
Recommendation	Approval by the Governing Board of the amendment to the Individual Service Agreement between the District and Bay Area Community Resources
	Services to be primarily provided to Esperanza Academy - #177 for the period of _07/01/2010 through _06/30/2011, in an amount not to exceed \$5,310.21
Fiscal Impact	Funding resource name (please spell out) Arts and Music Block Grant not to exceed \$ 5,310.21

Individual Service Agreement Amendment

Copy of original Individual Service Agreement

Attachments

Board Office Use: Leg	islative File Info.
File ID Number	11-1002/
Introduction Date	93/11
Enactment Number	11-0987 K
Enactment Date	6.8.11



Community Schools, Thriving Students

INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT (ISA) AMENDMENT NO. ____1

ACTED M	OLL ORIGINAL	ISA INFORMAT	TION							
		rea Community			Marano	ONTRACT#	1001628		Cua orugus #	10-02
TE NAME /		Esperanza Acad			177		OF ORIGINAL		\$90,071.	
						AMOUNT	OF ORIGINAL	IOA	Ψ90,071.	00
		RVICES - SELEC								
Increase Ir	the amount of	services (days, h	ours, etc) (of same	type of se			rigina		
ervice			Fee	\$			S OF SERVICE		\$	
ervice			Fee	\$			S OF SERVICE		\$	
ervice			Fee	\$		Unit	S OF SERVICE		\$	
		UNIT MULTIPLED BY					Subtotal		\$ 0.00	
	New Type of Ser		Fee	\$12,0	000	Unit	S OF SERVICE	1	\$ 12,000.00	
Service			Fee	\$		UNIT	S OF SERVICE		\$	
ervice			Fee	\$		UNIT	S OF SERVICE		\$	
							Subtotal	_	\$12,000.00	
School opt The Term	ng to provide a p In (Duration) of th (Duration) has c	ortion of visual or creasing the IS le Individual Ser hanged: The co	performing SA Not to vice Agree	arts with Excee	h own staffled Amoun	ng and resound to: changed.	irces.		\$95,381.2 _(days/weeks/	
The Term The Term and the a	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the commended expiration of the commended expir	ortion of visual or creasing the IS le Individual Ser hanged: The co lation date is	SA Not to vice Agree	Excee ment re is exte	h own staffled Amoun emains un ended by a	ng and resount to: changed. in additiona	al		\$95,381.2 _(days/weeks/	
The Term and the a	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the commended expiration of the commended expir	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser hanged: The co	SA Not to vice Agree	Excee ment re is exte	h own staffled Amoun emains un ended by a	ng and resount to: changed. in additiona	al	as folio	\$95,381.2 _(days/weeks/	
The Term The Term and the a	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the commended expiration of the commended expir	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser thanged: The co that is	SA Not to vice Agree	Exceement reads is extended.	n own staffled Amount emains under the by a staff in the	to: changed. in additiona	alen amended a	as folio	\$95,381.2 _(days/weeks/	months),
The Term The Term and the a	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the commended expiration in the comment History: There are no previous to provide a pr	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser thanged: The co that is	SA Not to vice Agree entract term	Exceement reads is extended.	n own staffled Amount emains under the by a staff in the	to: changed. in additiona	alen amended a	as folio	\$95,381.2 (days/weeks/	months),
The Term The Term and the a	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the commended expiration in the comment History: There are no previous to provide a pr	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser thanged: The co that is	SA Not to vice Agree entract term	Exceement reads is extended.	n own staffled Amount emains under the by a staff in the	to: changed. in additional	alen amended a	as folic	\$95,381.2 _(days/weeks/lows: Amount Increase (De	months),
The Term The Term and the	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the commended expiration in the comment History: There are no previous to provide a pr	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser thanged: The co that is	SA Not to vice Agree entract term	Exceement reads is extended.	n own staffled Amount emains under the by a staff in the	to: changed. in additional	alen amended a	as folio	\$95,381.2 (days/weeks/lows: Amount Increase (De	months),
The Term and the and t	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the (Duration) has commended expiration thistory: here are no previous Date dividual Service is a contract for	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser hanged: The contion date is the continuous amendments Given th	SA Not to vice Agree entract term to this ISA. eneral Desc	Excee ment re is exte	n own staffled Amountemains undended by a sisk has portion of Reason for the state of the state	to: changed. in additional reviously be or Amendme	en amended a	purch SD to		of crease)
The Term The Term and the a A Amenda No.	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the (Duration) has commended expiration thistory: here are no previous Date dividual Service is a contract for	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser hanged: The contion date is the continuation date is the continuat	SA Not to vice Agree entract term to this ISA. eneral Desc	Excee ment re is exter This cription of	od Amoun emains un ended by a s ISA has p of Reason fr and a scho horized OL of the Mas	to: changed. in additional reviously be or Amendme	en amended a ent	purch SD to		of crease)
The Term The Term and the a A Amenda No. Is is an In OU. This	(Duration) of the (Duration) has camended expiration this tory: here are no previous Date dividual Service is a contract for CONTRACTOR	creasing the IS the Individual Ser thanged: The contion date is tous amendments Greation date is tous amendments Greation date is the continuation date is the continuati	SA Not to vice Agree entract term to this ISA. eneral Desc etween a vecution by as and cond IN WEINST	Excee ment re is exter This cription of	od Amoun emains un ended by a s ISA has p of Reason fr and a scho horized OL of the Mas	to: changed. in additional reviously be or Amendme ol site or de JSD agent ter MOU at Title: DATE	en amended a ent	purch SD to		of crease)
The Term The Term and the and	Ing to provide a p [In] (Duration) of the (Duration) has commended expiration thistory: here are no previous Date dividual Service is a contract for	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser hanged: The contion date is the continuation date is the continuat	SA Not to Vice Agree Intract term It to this ISA. Interest Description by Its and condition wells and condition wells.	Excee ment re is exter This cription of	od Amoun emains un ended by a s ISA has p of Reason fr and a scho horized OL of the Mas	to: changed. in additional reviously be or Amendment of SD agent ter MOU at Title: DATE Title TR	en amended a ent epartment to commits OU tached and in the lack and in the lac	purch SD to		of crease)
The Term The Term and the and	(Duration) of the (Duration) has camended expiration this tory: here are no previous Date dividual Service is a contract for CONTRACTOR	ortion of visual or creasing the IS the Individual Ser hanged: The contion date is tous amendments Greation date is Services, its exe R under the term NAME MART	SA Not to vice Agree entract term to this ISA. eneral Desc etween a vecution by as and cond IN WEINST	Excee ment re is exter This cription of	od Amoun emains un ended by a s ISA has p of Reason fr and a scho horized OL of the Mas	to: changed. in additional reviously be or Amendment of SD agent ter MOU at Title: DATE Title TR	en amended a ent	purch SD to		of crease)



Individual Service Agreement (ISA) Community Schools. Thriving Students Amendment Routing Form

	37-07				Directions					la la
Services beyond t					rovided un	til the ame	ndment	has been fully	approv	ed and the
Purchase Order at			-		nent to incr	acca carvi	cae nrov	vided under the	Mactan	MOU
								e insert the ame		
		_				-		e ISA amendme		Trainiser (no.
								ferenced in the		escription.
								s of creating th		
When the contrac										r.
Attachment Checkli	E	amendment pa y of original Ind				amendme	ent form,	Menu of Service	8	
		y of Prior Amer			ement					
OUSD Staff Contac					sond	a.aguilera	@ousd.k	12.ca.us		
a part of	Y.			/ENDOR I	NFORMATIO	N				
CONTRACTOR NAME	Bay Are	a Community F				an Rafael			STAT	E CA
SITE /DEPT NAME	Esperar	nza Academy -	#177		SITE	#	177	MASTER CONTRA	CT#	10-02
	-		В	UDGET I	NFORMATIO	ON	7			
IF USING FUNDS RE	VIEWED BY S	STATE AND FED					IO MANA	AGEMENT:		_
SPSA ACTI					FICATION DO					
RESOURCE #		OURCE NAME,		AND THE	ORG KEY	***		REQ NUMBER		AMOUNT
0508		Music Block Gr		W	177111816		CO. L. 1.2.	R0104746	\$ 5,31	
0300	7 tto dila	Madio Block Of	4716		177111010			10104740	\$	U.Z.I
					-				\$	
made 1	1 4		mount	and Rea	son for An	endmen	t		7	
Original PO Numbe	or(e)		02641	ana ika				SA (check appro	nriete h	ox).
Original TO Number	51(3)	PI	102041					s (days, hours, e		-
					like to	purchase	additiona	al days or hours		
Original ISA A	mount	\$ 00 074 00						ne original ISA. f service. In add	ition to	the services
Amended ISA		\$ 90,071.00 \$ 5,310.21						inal ISA, I would i		
								om this vendor.		
New Total Contra	act Amount	\$95,381.21								
Editor Laborator	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR				in order of					
Additional services at increased by Procure		intract amount ca	nnot be pro	vided befo	re the amend	ment is fully	approved	and the Purchase	Order a	mount has been
Site Administr		er Name	Sondra /	Aquilera		Phone	(510)	639-3367 F	ax (51	0) 639-3370
1. Site / Departme	ent	Espera	nza Acad		7		13			177
Signature	Soul ?	2				Date Ap	proved	4/26/	1	
	ager, if using f	unds managed by	: State an	d Federal 🗆	Quality, Commu	1		☐Complementary Les	ming / Aft	er School Programs
2. Signature						Date Ap	proved			
Signature						Date Ap	proved			
3. Regional or E	xecutive Office	er H				1		- uland	4	
Signature		MAN			2	Date App		14/28/1	-	
4.		detional Leader	-	uty Superi	ntendent Bu	1		· ·		
Signature	Mari		ntes	logal sa	mat	Date Ap	proved	5-3-	SON	
		Education Signa		e legal cont	14CI	Donied	Dana		Dato	
Legal Required if no		u contract Ap	proved			-	Reason		Date	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH
Procurement Da	te Received					PO Num	Del	1		



File ID Number	10-2023
Introduction Date	8/30/10
Enactment Number	10-1687
Enactment Date	9-7-10



every student, every classroom, every day.

Memo

To

From

Superintendent

Board Meeting

Date

August 25.

Subject

Individual Service Agreement - Master Memorandum of Understanding - Bay Area Community Resources (contractor) - 177/Esperanza Elementary School (site)

Action Requested Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and Bay Area Community Resources, for services to be provided primarily to 177/Esperanza Elementary School.

Background

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU, contract number 10-02, approved by the Board of Education on June 9, 2010 (Enactment number 10-0989).

Discussion One paragraph summary of the scope of work.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Esperanza Elementary School for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011, in an amount not to exceed \$90,071.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as specified in the MOU.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the District and Bay Area Community Resources for the latter to provide Arts, Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary activities in its capacity as a Comprehensive After School Program Lead Agency at Esperanza Elementary School.

Fiscal Impact

Funding Resource: 6010/After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant in an amount not to exceed \$90,071.00.

Attachments

- Individual Service Agreement
- Menu of Service

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	110-2023
Introduction Date	8-30-10
Enactment Number	10-1687
Enactment Date	9-7-10



actment Date	1-7-10					
8	INDIVIDUAL	SERVICE	AGRE	EME	NT (ISA)	
MASTER MOU INFOR	RMATION					
VENDOR NAME	Bay Area Communi	ity Resources		VE	NDOR#	1001628
MASTER CONTRACT #	10-02			ENA	CTMENT#	
SITE / DEPT NAME	Esperanza Academ	y Elementary	School	-	SITE#	177
	- EMAILS ABOUT THIS CONTRA					ousd.k12.ca.us
ORDER MENU OF SE	RVICES (EXHIBIT A OI	F MASTER M	OU) - S			
SERVICE AND UNIT O		GRADE	RATE		DESIRED	
A OF MASTER MOU FOR A FUL WORK AND MENU OF SERVICE	L DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF	LEVEL(S) SERVED	UNIT		UNITS	(DESIRED UNITS TIMES RATE PER UNIT)
A-Lead Agency Unit f	or Elementary School	,	\$ 93,8	334.00	1	\$90,071.00
			\$			\$
			\$			\$
	L RATE PER UNIT MULTI					T \$90,071.00
BUDGET INFORMATION	v Company				V 10-404	
REQUISITION NUMBER	R0100745	START DAT	E 08/3	0/2010	END	DATE 06/16/2010
RESOURCE#	RESOURCE NAME		ORG I			AMOUNT
6010	ASES	177	155340	1-58	25	\$90071
						\$
	vices Agreement is a d					masthorized CCSD
	It to pay for services	provided by	ths VEN	al note.	indepth of	in authorized CCSD
agent, commits OUS		provided by afterenced an	th's VEN	dank.	indepth of	nn gutharszad C USE erns and conditions o
agent, commits OUS VENDOR SIGNATURE	II to pay for services the Master MOU in	provided by afterenced an	ths VEN d neon	dank.	nder fra te nereivin	en authorized CGSL sens and conditions o
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE	the Master MOU in NAME Martin Weins	provided by elerenced on steln	ins VEN	OF THE COATE	the even to be the ev	nn authorized CUSE arms and conditions of the Officer
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR	I) to pay for services the Master MOU in NAME Martin Weins	provided by elerenced on steln	th s VEN	TLE C	the even to be the ev	in authorized CUSD erns and conditions o ive Officer.
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE	the Master MOU in NAME Martin Weins	provided by elerenced on steln	th s VEN	TILE CONTE	the even to be the ev	nn authorized CUSD arms and conditions of the Officer
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS	NAME Sondra Agui	provided by sterensed on steln Rera	th s VEN d neorg	OATE OATE	Chief Execut	no authorized COSE series and conditions of the Officer~
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE	NAME Sondra Agui	provided by sterenced or steln Diera PEDERAL PROR. SPSA	th s VEN d neorg	OATE OATE	Chief Execut	nn authorized CUSD arms and conditions of the Officer~
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE RESOURCE MANAGE	NAME Sondra Agui REVIEWED BY STATE AND M NUMBER: OF R, If using funds managed by	provided by sterenced or steln Discrepanced or steln OFEDERAL PROR. SPSA	T COGRAMS (MODIFIC	OATE OATE	Chief Execut Chief	No ATTACHED
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE RESOURCE MANAGE State and Federal	NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui REVIEWED BY STATE AND M NUMBER: OF	provided by stein stein Seral Property Seral Property Seral Property Seral Property Seral	T COGRAMS (MODIFIC	OATE OATE	Chief Execution of the Control of th	ive Officer IO MANAGEMENT: TATION ATTACHED Programs
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE RESOURCE MANAGE State and Federal SIGNATURE	NAME Sondra Agui REVIEWED BY STATE AND M NUMBER: OF R, If using funds managed by	provided by stein stein Seral Property Seral Property Seral Property Seral Property Seral	T COGRAMS (MODIFIC	OATE OATE	Chjef Execut Chjef	IO MANAGEMENT: TATION ATTACHED Programs [a/11//0
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE RESOURCE MANAGE State and Federal SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui REVIEWED BY STATE AND M NUMBER: OF R, If using funds managed by School Portfolio Manageme	provided by stein stein lera PEDERAL PROR. SPSA I complete	T COGRAMS (MODIFIC	OATE OATE	Chief Execution of the Control of th	IO MANAGEMENT: TATION ATTACHED Programs [a/11//0
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE RESOURCE MANAGE State and Federal SIGNATURE SIGNATURE NETWORK OR DEPARE	NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui REVIEWED BY STATE AND M NUMBER: OF R, if using funds managed by School Portfolio Manageme THENT EXECUTIVE OFF	provided by alternated or stein Differentiated or stein Differentiate	T COGRAMS (MODIFIC	OATE OATE	Chief Execut Chief	No Officer IO MANAGEMENT: TATION ATTACHED Programs [A [1] [1]
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE RESOURCE MANAGE State and Federal SIGNATURE SIGNATURE NETWORK OR DEPARA	NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui REVIEWED BY STATE AND M NUMBER: OF R, If using funds managed by School Portfolio Manageme	provided by stein	T C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	OATE OATE	Chjef Execut Chjef	No Officer IO MANAGEMENT: TATION ATTACHED Programs [A [1] [1]
VENDOR SIGNATURE OUSDISITE ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE APPROVAL IF USING FUNDS SPSA ACTION ITE RESOURCE MANAGE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE NETWORK OR DEPARE SIGNATURE	NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui NAME Sondra Agui REVIEWED BY STATE AND M NUMBER: OF R, if using funds managed by School Portfolio Manageme THENT EXECUTIVE OFF	provided by stein	T C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	OATE OATE	Chief Execut Chief	IO MANAGEMENT: TATION ATTACHED Programs 6/11//0

Master MOU for 2010-2011 Revised March 2010 Page 1 of 1

Lead Agency Unit of Service for Elementary/Middle Schools

After School Services include:

After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to ensure ASES and 21st Century grant compliance, alignment with school day, program quality, fiscal oversight, and compliance with district policies, including contracting processes, fiscal timelines, and Legal requirements.

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, and recreational/physical activity components to meet grant compliance. Services will be delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter expertise and youth development experience.

After School program will serve up to 93 students (Elementary School) and 125 (Middle School). Services will be offered daily, Monday through Friday, from September – June. Program will begin immediately at the end of the regular school day and will stay open until 6pm daily.

Program activities will be provided by qualified staff. Student to staff ratio will not exceed 20:1.

Alignment of after school program plan with key components of SPSA, Extended Day Model, and collaborative partnerships with students, families, school staff and community partners.

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching to school site staff, collaborative partners, and line staff.

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac Americorp/Vista, Fund Development and Grant writing, and In-Kind or Match Programs).

Lead Agency Option A: Cost for Elementary School lead agency package: \$93,834

Lead Agency Option B: Cost for Middle School Lead Agency package: \$127,213

Lead Agency Unit of Service for High Schools

Description of Services:

After school program set up at school site and coordination of comprehensive services to ensure ASSETS 21st Century grant compliance, integration of extended day model and alignment with school day, program quality, operational and fiscal oversight.

Delivery of high quality after school programming consisting of academic, enrichment, recreational/physical activity, family literacy, and targeted Equitable Access services to

AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET **ELEMENTARY & MIDDLE SCHOOLS** 06 6 2011 Site ASES OFCY Name: Esperanza A Lademy Agency Funds Resource 6010, Program 1553 OUSD Lead Agency Average # of stasset: to be served daily (ADA) TOTAL GRANT AWARD \$119,700 \$44.620 \$0 \$0 £13.869 CENTRAL COSTS: INDIRECT, ADMIN, EVAL, PD, CUSTODIAL, SUPPLIES OUSD Indirect (4 25%) \$4 880 OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and training/technical \$7,512 assistance costs Custodial Starring \$3,938 **Custodial Supplies** \$537 TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION \$102,834 CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL Academic Liaison REQUIRED Teachers - 18 (\$23.16.X.1.5 hrs/wk X. 34 weeks -\$0 54.000 \$21,260 \$1 181, each X 18 teachers = \$21,260) \$1 \$0 Total certificated CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL Coordinator (salary \$44,000, 10 months ASES @ 18333.33; 2 month OFCY@ \$3,867.70, @ 50% per \$18.333 2205 site) so \$0 BACR Program Manager (safery \$60,000 @ 8% FTE) \$3,600 Fersonnel Off-Site (East Bay Director (\$2,647) and \$4,118 Admin Support (\$1,471) \$764 volunteer Coordinator (2 9% FTE per site - \$764) \$0 \$0 \$4,882 Total classified \$18,333 \$7,267 \$0 \$300 Employee Beriefits for Additional Time (20%) Employee Bonefits for Salaried Employees (40%) 3000's \$1,819 3000's Lead Agency benefits (rate, 25 %) \$4 583 \$1,819 50 \$0 Total benefits \$9.304 BOOKS AND SUPPLIES Supplies (OUSD only) SOB \$2.048 \$0 \$1,000 4310 30 \$0 \$0 Curriculum (OUSD only) \$0 \$0 \$0 Field Trips 5829 30 \$0 \$0 Equipment (OUSD only) Telaphane/Internet/Communicates \$1,200 \$500 Trainings (6 trainings per site @ \$100 = \$500) \$1,500 Total books and supplies \$0 \$0 \$3,248 \$0 CONTRACTED SERVICES Your Leaders: (7 Mentors @ \$13/hr x 15 hrs/wk x 36 wks \$7,002 /Mentor x 7 mentors= \$49,140 Total and onal Short Days - \$1,800 - Overall Total -\$24.87 \$38,798 \$50,940 + Fringe \$12 735 = \$63,675) Enrichment Mocha 2 days a week @ \$6,400 \$0 \$2.50 \$3,899 \$1,750 5825 5825 5825 \$2,500 5825 5625 5825



P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0807.

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 07-01-2010

GROUP: 000469
POLICY NUMBER: 0003150-2010
CERTIFICATE ID: 55
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 07-01-2011
07-01-2010/07-01-2011

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1025 2ND AVE OAKLAND CA 94805-2212 NC

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 30 days advance written notice to the employer,

We will also give you 30 days advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

Authorized Representative

Interim President and CEO

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000,000 PER DCCURRENCE.

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 07-01-2006 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

EMPLOYER

BAY AREA COMMUNITY RESOURCE, INCORPORATE (A NON-PROFIT CORP) 171 CARLOS DR SAN RAFAEL CA 94903

[B17,NC]

PRINTED : 07-07-2010

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

This Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policles listed thereon.

A	CORD CERTIF	FICATE OF LI			BAYAR-3	07/01/10		
Service 859 Di	one Pacific Insurance res, LLC 0F84441 ablo Avenue		ONLY AN HOLDER	D CONFERS NO I	JED AS A MATTER OF RIGHTS UPON THE CE TE DOES NOT AMEND FFORDED BY THE PO	RTIFICATE , EXTEND OR		
	CA 94947 : 415-493-2500 Fax: 4	15-493-2505	INSURERS	AFFORDING COV	ERAGE	NAIC #		
INSURED			INSURERA:	Philadelphia Indemnity I	ns Co.	32760		
·			INSURER B:	State Compensation Inc.	Pund			
Bay Area Community Resources Cate Campbell		INSURER C:	INSURERC:					
	171 Carlos Drive		INSURER D:	INSURER D:				
	San Rafael CA 94903-20	05	INSURER E:					
COVER	AGES							
MAY PERM POLICIES	HIS OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TH RREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHE AIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIE'S DESCRIBE ACCRECIATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY P	ER QUOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CE TO HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLU	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH					
NSR ADD'L	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICYNUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MANOPATTY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MMODAYYY)	L	IMTS		
	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$\$1,000,000		
A X	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	PHPK591549	07/01/10	07/01/11	PREMISES (Es occurence)	\$ 100,000		
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000		
					PERSONAL B ADVINJURY	+ 1,000,000		
		1	1	1				

TR)NERD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLIGT NUMBER	DATE (MUNDEMAN)	DATE (MMODAYYY)	Dista	
	GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$\$1,000,000
x	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	PHPK591549	07/01/10	07/01/11	PREMISES (Ea occurence)	100,000
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
				1	PERSONAL B ADV (HJURY	+ 1,000,000
	X Abuse Sublimi \$1				GENERAL AGGREGATE	3 2,000,000
	GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	PHPK591549	07/01/10	07/01/11	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ex socident)	: \$1,000,000
	X SCHEDULED AUTOS				SODILY INJURY (Per person)	3
	X HRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS	,			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s /
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per socident)	,
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	1
	ANYAUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	4
					ALTO ONLY. AGG	\$
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	PHUB313321	07/01/10	07/01/11	AGGREGATE	\$
		•				\$
	DEDUCTIBLE					5
	X RETENTION \$ 10000					\$
	KERS COMPENSATION				X TORY LIMITS OTH-	
1	ENPLOYERS LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	469000316006	07/01/10	07/01/11	EL EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
OFFIC	ERMEMBER EXCLUDED?				EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
Myes,	describe Under IAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1,000,000
	R of operations/Locations/Vehicles/EXCLUSIONS ADD y notice of cancellation f		emium to insured			· ·
RTIF	ICATE HOLDER		CANCELLA	TION	· ·	,
•				ANOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES I	BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION WOR TO MAIL	30* DAYS WRITTEN

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

Oakland Unified School

District

1025 - 2nd Avenue

Oakland CA 94606

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BECANCELLED BEFORE THE EX

students that are high risk and are hard to reach via general services. Services will be delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter expertise and youth development experience. Program set-up will ensure student safety.

Services for up to 75 students at the small alternative high schools and up to 120 at the larger continuation high school(s). 15 hours plus of programming per week from September – June.

Coordination, outreach, and delivery of: Family literacy events that meet the needs of both English and Spanish speaking families; Cross-site annual events such as Lights On Music and Arts Festival, Life After High School Conference, and Basketball and Soccer Leagues.

Equitable Access services to students that are hard to reach, may include: Internships (managing student stipends, coordinating student placements and career mentors), Job Readiness, Career Exploration, Life Skills, English and Math Tutoring, and Driver's Education.

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching provided to school site staff, collaborative partners, and line staff.

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac Americorp/Vista, Fund Development and Grantwriting and In-Kind or Match Programs).

Lead agency unit of service includes programmatic and operational costs.

Lead Agency Option C: Cost for Small High School Programs serving up to 75 students: \$156,000

Lead Agency Option D: Cost for Large High School Programs serving up to 120 students: \$227,000

Factors that may reduce or increase the school charge for above lead agency units:

- 1a. School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the academic programming charges to the cost above.
- 1b. School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for enrichment, reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above.
- 1c. School opting to provide supplies in support of after school programming, reducing supply costs from the total above.
- 1d. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe and secure after school environment.
- 1e. School opting to fund high school academic liaison, reducing above costs to ensure academic alignment.
- 1f. School opting to provide after school program leadership, reducing the above costs

for Site Coordinator.

1g. Other specialty services from this menu have been selected to augment or replace some of the basic lead agency services included in package above.

1h. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students served beyond the above base unit.

Other Specialized Services

Option E: Youth Leadership and Career Exploration

Structured weekly opportunities for youth to interact with trained mentors and engage in community service projects.

Cost: \$6,000 for two sessions/week, from Sept - June; service for up to 20 youth.

Option F: Specialized CAHSEE preparation

6 week CAHSEE prep intensive: 2 hours every day with up to 3 tutors utilizing *Moving Forward Education* curriculum provided by trained mentors throughout entire school year.

Cost: \$5,720

Option G: Parent workshops

Specialized family events to foster parent involvement and understanding of how to provide academic support to children.

Cost: \$300 per 2-hour event, for up to 75 families

Option H: Physical Fitness

Specialized physical fitness activities may include: all seasonal sport leagues (but not limited to) basketball, flag football, soccer, and track/field. It may also include: martial arts, capoeria, yoga, recreational activities, wrestling, or other physical activity as needed.

Cost: \$12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity

Option I: Visual or Performing Arts

Specialized services may included: Drama, Studio production, Drawing/ Painting/ Murals, Video/Photography, Spoken Word, Hip Hop and Social Action, Dance and Cultural Dance, Drumming and cultural music, or other Visual and Performing Art programs as needed

Cost: \$12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity

Option J: Health & Nutrition

Specialized health and nutrition activities for students to foster healthy eating and educate them on nutrition.

Cost: \$10,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity

BACR Mental Health Services

Mental Health Services Option K: Individual and group counseling and other mental health services, consultation with families and school personnel and limited crisis response. Approximately 25 clients served annually. Services provided by Graduate Intern for 1 ½ - 2 ½ days per week for 36 weeks. Clinical supervision provided.

Cost: \$9,000 per year

Mental Health Services Option L & M: Individual, group and family counseling, case management and other mental health services, consultation with school personnel and crisis response. Classroom education or other school-wide interventions as needed. Services provided by Master's level Mental Health Staff. Clinical supervision is provided.

Option L: \$13,000 for one day per week for entire school year; 20 students served over the course of the year.

Option M: \$65,000 for daily services for entire school year; 80 - 100 students served over the course of the year.

Additional Services for ASES/21st Century Elementary and Middle Schools

Option N: Family Literacy Services: Variety of services to engage parents and support them in helping their children succeed in school. Services customized to meet school and community needs, and may include: parent workshops, parent outreach, adult literacy support, and farmers market.

Services will be open to families of all students participating in ASES/21st Century after school programming. Services will be provided by qualified, trained individuals and/or community providers with subject matter expertise.

Cost: \$17,400

Option O: Equitable Access Services: Services customized to meet school needs, and may include: services to enhance student access to after school program; special support services for English learners and other high need students; translation services; and services to promote conflict resolution and positive program climate.

Services will complement after school programming occurring daily, September – June.

Cost: \$21,750

Factors that would decrease the above costs for ASES/21st Century Additional Services:

- 2a. School opting to provide a portion of family literacy services with own staffing and resources.
- 2b. School opting to provide a portion of Equitable Access services with own staffing and resources.
- 2c. School providing own supplies to support family literacy or equitable access services.
- 2d. School partnering with other providers to provide a portion of family literacy or equitable access services.

students that are high risk and are hard to reach via general services. Services will be delivered by qualified, trained individuals and community providers with subject matter expertise and youth development experience. Program set-up will ensure student safety.

Services for up to 75 students at the small alternative high schools and up to 120 at the larger continuation high school(s). 15 hours plus of programming per week from September – June.

Coordination, outreach, and delivery of: Family literacy events that meet the needs of both English and Spanish speaking families; Cross-site annual events such as Lights On Music and Arts Festival, Life After High School Conference, and Basketball and Soccer Leagues.

Equitable Access services to students that are hard to reach, may include: Internships (managing student stipends, coordinating student placements and career mentors), Job Readiness, Career Exploration, Life Skills, English and Math Tutoring, and Driver's Education.

Ongoing after school professional development, training and coaching provided to school site staff, collaborative partners, and line staff.

Agency efforts to mobilize and leverage additional resources to enhance after school services (i.e. Volunteer Management, Bayac Americorp/Vista, Fund Development and Grantwriting and In-Kind or Match Programs).

Lead agency unit of service includes programmatic and operational costs.

Lead Agency Option C: Cost for Small High School Programs serving up to 75 students: \$156,000

Lead Agency Option D: Cost for Large High School Programs serving up to 120 students: \$227,000

Factors that may reduce or increase the school charge for above lead agency units:

- 1a. School opting to utilize own teachers to provide academic services, reducing the academic programming charges to the cost above.
- 1b. School opting to directly contract with a different service provider for enrichment, reducing some of the enrichment charges to the cost above.
- 1c. School opting to provide supplies in support of after school programming, reducing supply costs from the total above.
- 1d. School opting to fund School Safety Officer, reducing above costs to provide safe and secure after school environment.
- 1e. School opting to fund high school academic liaison, reducing above costs to ensure academic alignment.
- 1f. School opting to provide after school program leadership, reducing the above costs

for Site Coordinator.

- 1g. Other specialty services from this menu have been selected to augment or replace some of the basic lead agency services included in package above.
- 1h. School utilizing other funds to increase level of services and/or number of students served beyond the above base unit.

Other Specialized Services

Option E: Youth Leadership and Career Exploration

Structured weekly opportunities for youth to interact with trained mentors and engage in community service projects.

Cost: \$6,000 for two sessions/week, from Sept – June; service for up to 20 youth.

Option F: Specialized CAHSEE preparation

6 week CAHSEE prep intensive: 2 hours every day with up to 3 tutors utilizing *Moving Forward Education* curriculum provided by trained mentors throughout entire school year.

Cost: \$5,720

Option G: Parent workshops

Specialized family events to foster parent involvement and understanding of how to provide academic support to children.

Cost: \$300 per 2-hour event, for up to 75 families

Option H: Physical Fitness

Specialized physical fitness activities may include: all seasonal sport leagues (but not limited to) basketball, flag football, soccer, and track/field. It may also include: martial arts, capoeria, yoga, recreational activities, wrestling, or other physical activity as needed.

Cost: \$12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity

Option I: Visual or Performing Arts

Specialized services may included: Drama, Studio production, Drawing/ Painting/ Murals, Video/Photography, Spoken Word, Hip Hop and Social Action, Dance and Cultural Dance, Drumming and cultural music, or other Visual and Performing Art programs as needed

Cost: \$12,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity

Option J: Health & Nutrition

Specialized health and nutrition activities for students to foster healthy eating and educate them on nutrition.

Cost: \$10,000 per activity for 10 months up to 20 students served daily per activity

BACR Mental Health Services

Mental Health Services Option K: Individual and group counseling and other mental health services, consultation with families and school personnel and limited crisis response. Approximately 25 clients served annually. Services provided by Graduate Intern for 1 ½ - 2 ½ days per week for 36 weeks. Clinical supervision provided.

Cost: \$9,000 per year

Mental Health Services Option L & M: Individual, group and family counseling, case management and other mental health services, consultation with school personnel and crisis response. Classroom education or other school-wide interventions as needed. Services provided by Master's level Mental Health Staff. Clinical supervision is provided.

Option L: \$13,000 for one day per week for entire school year; 20 students served over the course of the year.

Option M: \$65,000 for daily services for entire school year; 80 - 100 students served over the course of the year.

Additional Services for ASES/21st Century Elementary and Middle Schools

Option N: Family Literacy Services: Variety of services to engage parents and support them in helping their children succeed in school. Services customized to meet school and community needs, and may include: parent workshops, parent outreach, adult literacy support, and farmers market.

Services will be open to families of all students participating in ASES/21st Century after school programming. Services will be provided by qualified, trained individuals and/or community providers with subject matter expertise.

Cost: \$17,400

Option O: Equitable Access Services: Services customized to meet school needs, and may include: services to enhance student access to after school program; special support services for English learners and other high need students; translation services; and services to promote conflict resolution and positive program climate.

Services will complement after school programming occurring daily, September – June.

Cost: \$21,750

Factors that would decrease the above costs for ASES/21st Century Additional Services:

- 2a. School opting to provide a portion of family literacy services with own staffing and resources.
- 2b. School opting to provide a portion of Equitable Access services with own staffing and resources.
- 2c. School providing own supplies to support family literacy or equitable access services.
- 2d. School partnering with other providers to provide a portion of family literacy or equitable access services.